# 900280771 02/20/2014

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The PrivateBank and Trust Company		02/19/2014	State Bank: ILLINOIS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Continental Commercial Products, LLC
Street Address:	305 Rock Industrial Park Dr.
City:	Bridgeton
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63044
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

Name:	Glit/Gemtex, Ltd.
Street Address:	305 Rock Industrial Park Dr.
City:	Bridgeton
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63044
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 77

900280771

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1443264	BACTOGUARD
Registration Number:	0717303	BIG BOSS
Registration Number:	2300432	BIG BOSS II
Registration Number:	2428255	BLUE ICE
Registration Number:	3558279	BRITE PREP
Registration Number:	1879232	BRUSHWORX
Registration Number:	1505971	BUCKAROO
Registration Number:	1879233	CLEAN SWEEP
1		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005220 FRAME: 0063

OP \$1940.00 1443264

Registration Number:	3162242	COCOPAD
Registration Number:	3083814	colossus
Registration Number:	1465180	CONTINENTAL
Registration Number:	3265467	CONTINENTAL COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3115269	CONTOUR
Registration Number:	2134746	CONTOUR
Registration Number:	2904064	DERMA-TEK
Registration Number:	1366141	DISCO
Registration Number:	2019675	EARTH MOP
Registration Number:	3314301	ERGO WORX
Registration Number:	3314308	ERGO WORX
Registration Number:	3148509	FIBER NATURALS
Registration Number:	2165154	FIBER NATURALS
Registration Number:	2521997	FILTER BRITE
Registration Number:	1281153	FRESHWAY
Registration Number:	1224875	GEMTEX
Registration Number:	3287069	GEMTEX ABRASIVES
Registration Number:	1054739	GLIT
Registration Number:	2036905	GLIT
Registration Number:	1488049	GLIT
Registration Number:	2779728	GLIT/MICROTRON
Registration Number:	2249703	GRILBRIK
Registration Number:	2305569	GRILBRIK
Registration Number:	1663466	HANNAH'S HELPER
Registration Number:	1359265	HANNAH'S HELPER
Registration Number:	1696143	НМР
Registration Number:	3639582	HUSKEE
Registration Number:	3681263	IT'S NOT ENOUGH JUST TO MAKE BETTER PROD
Registration Number:	1356258	JACKEROO
Registration Number:	2068036	JEAN CLEAN
Registration Number:	1505970	JOEY
Registration Number:	3422068	KING COTTON
Registration Number:	3194179	KING KAN
Registration Number:	3438129	KLEEN AIRE
Registration Number:	1371339	KLEENFAST

REEL: 005220 FRAME: 0064

	3918020	LIQUI-GRILL
Registration Number:	1807596	MAGIC MOP
Registration Number:	1830672	MICROTRON ABRASIVES
Registration Number:	1863438	MICROTRON ABRASIVES, INC.
Registration Number:	2387165	
Registration Number:	1916512	P/E PLUS
Registration Number:	0890740	PINOSAN
Registration Number:	1953922	PRO DUST H2O
Registration Number:	3681262	PROTECT PRESERVE CONSERVE
Registration Number:	1659583	ROTOTECH
Registration Number:	1938783	SAFIRE
Registration Number:	3270672	SCUFF BALL
Registration Number:	1316359	STRUCTOLENE
Registration Number:	3227484	SUPERKAN
Registration Number:	2095951	TIE-FREE
Registration Number:	3217600	TILT-N-WHEEL
Registration Number:	1654164	TRADESMAN
Registration Number:	1540117	TRIM-KUT
Registration Number:	1547408	TUFFBIN
Registration Number:	3187448	UNIBODY
Registration Number:	1136556	VANQUISH
Registration Number:	2198979	WALNUTPAD
Registration Number:	3255485	WAX-O-MATIC
Registration Number:	3119457	WILEN
Registration Number:	2022049	WORK BIN
Registration Number:	2567696	COLOR GUARD
Serial Number:	85309726	MUSCLE MOP
Serial Number:	85309731	MUSCLEPRO
Serial Number:	85140203	ACTIONPRO
Serial Number:	85416974	COCO HYDRO
Serial Number:	85128371	ERGOFLO
Serial Number:	85416971	HYDRO COCO
Serial Number:	85256708	CYCLONE
Registration Number:	2461110	STRIP AWAY

**Fax Number**: 3146127874

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 314-444-7600

Email: tbranson@lewisrice.com

Correspondent Name: Terri Branson

Address Line 1: 600 Washington Ave., Suite 2500
Address Line 2: Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C.
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	107218.60368
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terri Branson
Signature:	/Terri Branson/
Date:	02/20/2014

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Katy, PrivateBank - Trademark Release - US#page1.tif source=Katy, PrivateBank - Trademark Release - US#page2.tif source=Katy, PrivateBank - Trademark Release - US#page3.tif source=Katy, PrivateBank - Trademark Release - US#page4.tif source=Katy, PrivateBank - Trademark Release - US#page5.tif source=Katy, PrivateBank - Trademark Release - US#page6.tif

# TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of February 19, 2014, by THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY ("Lender"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Continental Commercial Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Continental"), Glit/Gemtex, Ltd., a corporation formed under the laws of the Province of Ontario ("Glit/Gemtex"; together with Continental, the "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor") and Lender were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2011 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest to Lender in certain Trademarks (as defined below) and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by the Grantors to Lender, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 6, 2011, at Reel 4636, Frame 0931;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that Lender release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Lender hereby releases its security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (i) all of its trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications (other than "intent to use" applications), including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and
    - (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
  - (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark;
  - (iv) all income, royalties, damages and payments at any time due and/or payable under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing; and
  - (v) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world and the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks.

100189944\_1

2. Lender hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to each Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Lender, any and all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

100189944\_1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY, as Lender

By: Name

Title:

Director

Trademark Release and Reassignment

### **SCHEDULE 1**

- 1. Continental Commercial Products, LLC owns, utilizes or has applied for the following trademarks:
- "BACTOGUARD" registered in the USA on 6/16/1987 as No. 1443264
- "BIG BOSS" registered in the USA on 6/20/1961 as No. 0717303.
- "BIG BOSS II" registered in the USA on 12/14/1999 as No. 2300432
- "BLUE ICE" registered in the USA on 2/13/2001 as No. 2428255
- "BRITE PREP" registered in the USA on 1/6/2009 as No. 3558279
- "BRUSHWORX" registered in the USA on 2/14/1995 as No. 1879232
- "BUCKAROO" registered in the USA on 9/27/1988 as No. 1505971
- "CLEAN SWEEP" registered in the USA on 2/14/1995 as No. 1879233
- "COCOPAD" registered in the USA on 10/24/2006 as No. 3162242
- "COLOSSUS" registered in the USA on 4/18/2006 as No. 3083814
- "CONTINENTAL" registered in the USA on 11/17/1987 as No. 1465180
- "CONTINENTAL COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS" registered in the USA on 12/23/2003 as No. 3265467
- "CONTINENTAL COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS & GLOBE DESIGN" registered in the USA on 7/17/2007 as No. 3265467
- "CONTOUR" registered in the USA on 7/11/2006 as No. 3115269
- "CONTOUR" registered in the USA on 2/3/1998 as No. 2134746
- "DERMA-TEK" registered in the USA on 11/23/2004 as No. 2904064
- "DISCO" registered in the USA on 10/22/1985 as No. 1366141
- "EARTH MOP" registered in the USA on 11/26/1996 as No. 2019675
- "ERGO WORX" registered in the USA on 10/16/2007 as No. 3314301
- "ERGO WORX" registered in the USA on 10/16/2007 as No. 3314308
- "FIBER NATURALS" registered in the USA on 9/26/2006 as No. 3148509
- "FIBER NATURALS AND DESIGN" registered in the USA on 6/16/1998 as No. 2165154
- "FILTER BRITE" registered in the USA on 12/25/2001 as No. 2521997
- "FRESHWAY" registered in the USA on 6/12/1984 as No. 1281153
- "GEMTEX" registered in the USA on 1/25/1983 as No. 1224875
- "GEMTEX ABRASIVES (stylized and/or with design)" registered in the USA on 8/28/2007 as No. 3287069
  - "GLIT" registered in the USA on 12/21/1976 as No. 1054739
  - "GLIT" registered in the USA on 2/11/1997 as No. 2036905
  - "GLIT" registered in the USA on 5/17/1988 as No. 1488049

- "GLIT/MICROTRON" registered in the USA on 11/4/2003 as No. 2779728
- "GRILBRIK" registered in the USA on 6/1/1999 as No. 2249703
- "GRILBRIK" registered in the USA on 1/4/2000 as No. 2305569
  - "HANNAH'S HELPER" registered in the USA on 11/5/1991 as No. 1663466
- "HANNAH'S HELPER AND DESIGN" registered in the USA on 9/10/1985 as No. 1359265
- "HMP AND DESIGN" registered in the USA on 6/23/1992 as No. 1696143
- "HUSKEE" registered in the USA on 6/16/2009 as No. 3639582
- "IT'S NOT ENOUGH JUST TO MAKE BETTER PRODUCTS. WE'RE FINDING WAYS TO MAKE BETTER PRODUCTS...BETTER" registered in the USA on 9/8/2009 as No. 3681263
- "JACKEROO" registered in the USA on 8/27/1985 as No. 1356258
- "JEAN CLEAN" registered in the USA on 6/3/1997 as No. 2068036
- "JOEY" registered in the USA on 9/27/1988 as No. 1505970
- "KING COTTON" registered in the USA on 5/6/2008 as No. 3422068
- "KING KAN" registered in the USA on 1/2/2007 as No. 3194179
- "KLEEN AIRE" registered in the USA on 5/27/2008 as No. 3438129
- "KLEENFAST" registered in the USA on 11/19/1985 as No. 1371339
- "LIQUI-GRILL" registered in USA on 2/8/2011 as No. 3918020
- "MAGIC MOP" registered in the USA on 11/30/1993 as No. 1807596
  - "MICROTRON ABRASIVES" registered in the USA on 4/12/1994 as No. 1830672
- "MICROTRON ABRASIVES, INC." registered in the USA on 11/22/1994 as No. 1863438
- "MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN" registered in the USA 9/19/2000 as No. 2387165
- "P/E PLUS" registered in the USA on 9/5/1995 as No. 1916512
- "PINOSAN" registered in the USA on 5/12/1970 as No. 0890740
- "PRO DUST H2O" registered in the USA on 2/6/1996 as No. 1953922
- "PROTECT PRESERVE CONSERVE" registered in the USA on 9/8/2009 as No. 3681262
- "ROTOTECH" registered in the USA on 10/8/1991 as No. 1659583
- "SAFIRE" registered in the USA on 11/28/1995 as No. 1938783
- "SCUFF BALL" registered in the USA on 7/24/2007 as No. 3270672
- "STRUCTOLENE" registered in the USA on 1/29/1985 as No. 1316359
- "SUPERKAN" registered in the USA on 4/10/2007 as No. 3227484
- "TIE-FREE" registered in the USA on 9/9/1997 as No. 2095951
- "TILT-N-WHEEL" registered in the USA on 3/13/2007 as No. 3217600
- "TRADESMAN" registered in USA on 8/20/1991 as No. 1654164
- "TRIM-KUT" registered in the USA on 5/23/1989 as No. 1540117

- "TUFFBIN" registered in the USA on 7/11/1989 as No. 1547408
  "UNIBODY" registered in the USA on 12/19/2006 as No. 3187448
  "VANQUISH" registered in the USA on 6/3/1980 as No. 1136556
  "WALNUTPAD" registered in the USA on 10/20/1998 as No. 2198979
  "WAX-O-MATIC" registered in the USA on 6/26/2007 as No. 3255485
- "WILEN" registered in the USA on 7/25/2006 as No. 3119457
  "WORK BIN" registered in the USA on 12/10/1996 as No. 2022049
  COLOR GUARD, registered in the USA on 5/7/2002 as No. 2567696
  MUSCLE MOP, filed in the USA on 5/2/2011 as No. 85/309726
  MUSCLEPRO, filed in the USA on 5/2/2011 as No. 85/309731
  ACTIONPRO, filed in the USA on 9/28/2010 as No. 85/140203
  COCO HYDRO, filed in the USA on 9/7/2011 as No. 85/416974
  ERGOFLO, filed in the USA on 9/13/2010 as No. 85/128371
  HYDRO COCO, filed in the USA on 9/7/2011 as No. 85/416971
  LIQUI-GRILL, registered in the USA on 2/8/2011 as No. 3918020
  CYCLONE, filed in the USA on 3/3/2011 as No. 85/256708
- 2. Glit/Gemtex, Ltd. owns, utilizes or has applied for the following trademarks:
- "BRITE PREP" registered in the USA on 1/6/2009 as No. 3558279
- "GEMTEX" registered in the USA on 1/25/1983 as No. 1224875
- "GEMTEX ABRASIVES (stylized and/or with design)" registered in the USA on 8/28/2007 as No. 3287069
- "SCUFF BALL" registered in the USA on 7/24/2007 as No. 3270672
- "STRIP AWAY" registered in the USA on 6/19/2001 as No. 2461110
- "TRIM-KUT" registered in the USA on 5/23/1989 as No. 1540117

TRADEMARK REEL: 005220 FRAME: 0072

**RECORDED: 02/20/2014**